ARTISAN.
NP-4

Operators Manual
and
Spare Parts Booklet




ARTISAN, NP 4

109~

105A 3.
W2~

c0ZA




ARTISAN., NP 4

3138
312A
300 M\wz ot W P




s )
% Bl ALSd wmm,n

& % B S 08




I . Features and uses of the machine.

Leather Skiving Machine with civcutar knife s suitable for edge-skiving und whole surlace ~hiving
of any kinds of leather as well as plastic cloth. synthetic leather, felted wool and rubber Tor shoes. caps, bags.
sarments. hedts, gloves and sports goods eie, 1tis one of aecessary squipments which make above couds.

Phe machime has featuresol noiseeless stable performance, casy operation. high productivaty and fong

[ttt

1. Main Technical Specifications.

roing speed of mam shalt

terrvulas Kinke) 1100 1200rpm
shiving width 4-15mm

vize of the machine head 350 = 370 =« 4ot
net weight of the machine head 45k

MOLOT POWET 30w

size of cireular knife Sn17 < 54 B

I, lo prepare for using.
l.Assembling

The muchine bead. frame and ruotor ete. are packed separately. First assemble the frame. then set the
motor at the long hole of the frame beam, and fix it with screw. Then place the table and machine head and
ahen their positions, Thighten all screws and nuts

JoCdcanimy grease gt

‘The machine are coated with anti-rust grease to prevent it from rusting before packing. But it may be
|hmugh long fime storage and lnng Wity (ransport. the prease may become hardened or dust may accumulate
ol The syeise on Hhe surluve of the machine must be cleancd with F;lhl)lillc and clean sott choth after
unpacking.

1. Checking the machme.

Ihe machine may ect strong ¢haking 1 the traneport leading o loosening or shifting ob ity pany. Cheek
the machine completely after cleaning it. Turn the belt pulley of the main shaft with hand and ebscrve
wheaiher the feedine wheel and the grinding wheel impact the edge of ihe gucular knife or not. If there is
amy impaet, adjost the machine according to the methods of this instruction hook. make the feeding wheel
andd the grinding wheel keep a clearance with the edpe of the kmfe.

4 Filling ot and testing.

Bietore starhimg the machine, B oil ab ot hotes and moving, parts. et the machine mn a fow mdnates for

testing. The belt pulley of the main shaft should turn clockwise. tobserve [rom the right of operator)

V. How to use and adjust the machine.

I /To adjust the position of the circular knife.

The cdge of the knife should keep a clearance about 0.4-0.8mm with the side of presser foot.thigure 1
Phis clearaiioe is an important factor for assuring shiving guality. The cdge of the knife will get dudl chrough
skiving. and need to regrind. After several fimes or long time regrinding the relative position of the adue ol
the kntte o the fecding srinding wheel and the side of presser foot will change. and can he made up

means of adjusting the axial position of the knite

-3 The circular knife adjustment consists of precise worm und worm wheel which can nuake
micro-adjusting by means of wrping the adjusting handle of the knife. Turn 1t clockwise to Increase the
clearance and wrn it counlerclockwise to decrease the clearance. {see Figure 2

11



2. To regnnd the cireulur knife

The ;_‘n‘inding wheel of the knife rotates when the machme works nm‘mu!i}'. s the edee of the knite car
be rogrumd contiualiv, Alse can regringd it afier the edge of the kimde get dull. When o the awdjustimg serew
bar of the grinding wheel counter-clockwise. the ennding wheel closes o the dege of the knite and docs
srinding: turn the adjusting serew bar clochwise. the prinding wheet leaves the edee ol the knite and <top
crmding, (see Figure 3

Caution: When grinding the edge of the knite. the erinding wheel should advance stowly to prevent the
erinding wheel from impacting the edee of the knife. feading o destosy the evinding whee? orihe edee. even
work accidents.

Ao adjust the hereht and centre of the feeding wheel arc.

The feeding wheel has two functions. The main one is feeding waterial, unother i< grinding burs of the
inner side of the knite. The R centre of the i'ccdis]:_.: wheel showld be identical with the R centre of the knife.

’N]{H W:“ Lll.) areal g()(i(l o illl‘C(!:(]g ll]L’ ﬂ]:l[t.‘i';ui am! gi: nd:ng 1!1{‘ ]\li:l\{_‘. Thc R centres Hh()lil(! l"C LlLUU\lL‘t! :‘l

they ure not on the same asis, The method 1< foesen the R adjusting noet ot teeding wheell turn the R
adpusting serew bar of feeding wheel when the clearance is big between the inner diameter of the knite and
the night side of feeding wheel, wen the adjusting serew bar clochkwise. on the countrury side. turn the
adjustimg serew bar coumterclochwise unbl the clearimes is consistent between the leeding wheel R and hoth
sides of the inner diameter of the knife, Then retighten the adsting nut R

The ouler diameter ot the feeding wheel should conncdt the inner diamater of the kmife, The big clear-
ane between them will cause unsmooth feeding and poor quali v skiving. The over imerlerence wilt dastroy
the knife. The heighr of the feeding wheel is adjusted by means of ioosening the adjusting nut.and wrning
the ;idillmﬁg seraw b taen eloekwise to nerease the lﬁciglﬂ. turn counierclockwise to deereace the height,
aind tighten the height adiusting mnt to adjust their connect. {Figere 3)

4 To adjust the height and angle of the presser foot.

tin). Tevad fust the height of the presser foot,

lo do heavy leather skiving or small volume skiving, it is to increase the height of the presser fool. And

grinding wheel
Adiushing screw dar

adpising handle of knde
circutar knite 03-9 0310

Figure 2




V. To dress the grinding wheel.

I To dress the feeding grinding wheel

Adter long time use. various Kipds of skiving chips are stuck on the surface of the feeding wheel.
weaken leedhng friction foree, lead to unsmooth fecding. To resume normal feeding, the surface of the
Leedding wheel muost be dressed with grinding wheel dresser. First remove the feeding stiding plate w let the
teeding wheel e bare. switch on the machine. aim the dresser at the feeding wheel. The teeth of the dresser
retate with the fzeding wheel and move teft and right until the surfiee of the teeding wheel hecome sharp
e Flaure 7)

2 1o dress the grinding wheel.

Atter regrinding the edee of the knife severa] fimes. arinding chips of metal and the gnnding wheel are
stuch onats surface, weaken erinding speed and quabity, Soils surtface must be dressed with the grinding
wheel dresser, (sce Figure §)

tering
Guriding whee)




I Scheme Of Presser Faot And Outer Paris

Parts Last
{ N, ‘EIZAWL\\E Nar Descripﬂor{u Quanity | Note | No, Dra\-rvum No. Description Quantity | Note
| | ue-1 Casing ] 24 | 0t-5 Hundle 1
210415 Cover ! 25 | GBL17-86 5 22 Pin 1
[ 30613 Rod 1 26 | GB65.85 | Serew 2 ___'w_]
| 4 1064 Hold King ! 211012 Sleeve J
Y |GB7ARY  {Pmsing Scew | 4 0|00 Rlsev ]
6 10611 Surpon 1 A, i.8 110 %40 5pang| 1
710612 Sy 4 30 (01-G Lap Bon ]
h 0597.1-35 Wagher J 4 i 101-14 Sorw . ]
9 | GB845-35 | ST » 20 Sorew | | 32 |01-7 " Pressing, Foot P
(10 Joa0 Cap Nut ] 33 [0l Uolding Pin | 1
1} 83 Steel Rall i 34 10110 PressingPlae ) 1 ]
2 05 x4 20 Pressang Speing| 1 35 [GB8IRES  [MS x 10Serew | 1 |
33 [ 04-1 Cover 1 36 10112 Screw 1 ]
14 | 06-10 Cap 1 37 101-16 Elastic Plaie 1 |
15 | 063 Cover i | |38 [GB9S85 Elastic Washer ¢6 T
"6 | 062 Hold Plate ! 39 | GB65 .85 Mé » (08aow | 3 | ]
17 {069 Cowr!-‘mﬁmulnr Kuife| I 40 [ O1-R Block A
18 | 06-4 Holding Plate ] 41 | GBOS-85 M5 » 10 Screw y]
19 | 65269 [Semw 1 42 | GB73-85 | Molding Serow 4
20 1066 __ | Washer 1 43 | 0t-12 Adjusting Screw 1
21067 ] Screw I . 41 00-15 Adjusting Nut [
|2 o Serew l I i I R
23813 Jieave | 46 .




> Scheme Of Knife Shaft System

Parts List
] — T . — T - J."'Z'_'”W
' NO. &_memg No. Description Quankty | Note No.| Dmawing Nu. Descripuen
1 103-2 Knife Underlay 1 16 | 93-H Nut
2 103 Cirenlur Knifc 1 i7 | 480 pagitioning KCY
[ 3 To33 Knife Shaft 1 13 | GB7585 | M# x 6 Holding Scrow
- — - . L ——
4 loBasa-8s | Holding Washer 1 19 | 0313 iud
¢ lgrl | Holding N | 201037 Warm Wieel
__‘. . — sl T
& 10315 Slecve 1 21 | 03-8 Wormn 1
—- LL I “_|
7 | GB91-86 3 » 40 Pin t 2z | o311 Holding Pung t
g 0321 Driving Shaft ] 23 | GB13-85 MS » 6 Holding Serew | 2
9 | GBLO9G-7? 5 = 10 Key 1 24 § 03-9 Conmecting Plate 1
cret7 .86 | Mi6 N 1 25 | GBI19-86 3 » 12Pin i
1 1' 03-1% Belt Wheel 1 26 | 03-10 Handle 1
12 | GB276-82 203 Reaing 2
13 | ORR931-B6 | Elatic Hoiding Ring 40A 2
014 Nut !
] - p— T ]
E—D Slecve 1
. . ) I R




2. Ycheme OF Knife Stiaft 3ystem

Parts List
- - — NN ' e

Drawing, No. Descripton Quantity | Note | No.| Drawing No. Description Quantity | Nowe

032 Knife Undectay 1 16] GB75-85 | Md x 6 Holding Screw | 1

03-1 Circular Knife i 7.} 0313 Swmd 1

[ARN tnifc Shaft | SRR Worp Wheel 1 § 4

GBREsE-88 Holding Washer 1 19 | 03-8 Wommn I

03-14 HUMWE Nut | 20 Wit msumﬁ Ring 1

3-15 Sleeve | 21} GB73-83 M5 x 6 llolding Screw 2
FL?J]_GRQI-R& 3 « 40 Pin 1 2219019 “LCOImCCLing Matc 1 _..+.__ o

03-21 Dinving Shaft 1 231 GBI1Y-R6 3 x 12 Pin l

GBLOS6-T2 5 x 16 Koy 1 24 | 03-10 Hanelle i

GR61T2-86 | M16 Nut !

0319 7 Belt Wheel 1

GB276-82 203 Bearing, 2

GBE93.1-80 | ElasticHolding Ring 404 2 ]

Mm-14 Nut 1

03-30 Positioning Key !




7

IR

[~ a1

3. Scheme Of Feeding Driving System

Part List 1.
fNo | Drawing Nu. h“‘—ljé;::riplion Quantity Nots | No| Drawing No. Description _“]Quanmy Not_:_l
1 S0RubcrBet | -1 24 0222 M3 » 32 Holding Serew | 2
2 {4t RBelt Wheel 1 s |GB6172-86  {M8Nut 2 4
3 ]045 Dovang Shaft 1 26 | 03-1 Elastic Plate Jo b
4 |GB6172.86 | Mi2 » 1.25 Nut 1 27 | B5781-86 | M6 = 12 Screw 2
5|43 Nut 1 _r_23 03-5 Grinding Wheel Seal | |
6 | GB276-64 202 Bearing N 29 | GB5781-86 (M8 = 16 Screw 1 ]
7 |GB879-86 |4 x B Elastic Pin 1 30 {GB276-82 | 1800101 Bearing 2
T {042 Ring 1 31 | GR&932-R6 | B28 Siop Ring 2 ‘
9 1046 Sleeve | |32 Plote Belt i
10 1047 Worm 1 331954 |Ring A i
1 Gpiods M Y« lekey | ! 34 |05-2 Reh Wheel Axis 1
19 10413 Warm Whesl | 351056 Groding Wheel Stecve | 1 1
Hz 04-15 Sleeve v | |36 [cB2as98a |emrsepuieiiotiged| 1 ||
ER L Guide Sleeve L 37 | 057 Gdnding\v!mc’l.‘.il_dg 3
| 15 {04-12 Sleeev L 38 | 03-8 Grinding Whoel Washer | 1 ]
16 | GBT3-45 Md x § Screw i 39 1059 (M8-Left) Nu 1
(7 {GBI0S6-T9 {3 x 12Key T {a0[GBilsso |12 = 73Pin y |
18 |04-14 Worm Whee! Axis 1 41 | GBB79-86 3 = |6 Elastic Pin 1
19 |04-16 | Universal Diving Shaft | 1 42 |03-25 Wonn Spring 1 i
{ 20 {02-2 Grinding Wheet Axis| ¢ 43 {GB878-86 |8 » 20Screw Pin | 1
.'MZI 0223 DrumGrindingWheclr- 1 44 |03-27 Ratring Whexl 2 1 ]
22 [02-1 Grinding Wheel Steeve| 145 [GB73-85 M3 « b Holding Screw | 1
| 23 {05-10 Swport | | % [0384 _|Rotting Wheel Axis| 2 |




3. Scheme Of Feeding Driving System

Part List 1.
No. | Drawiug No. Deserption Quantlty | Note | No.| Drawing No. Desceipnon ) Quantity| Note
41 B BOO26Micro Bearing| 65| 029 Spong Hook Neit | 1 | |
18 | 03-22 Sleeve 2 66| 02-5 Support 1
49 {03 26 Washer 2 671 02-6 Grindiap Suppod Point} 1|
0 | G260 Seraw 1 G| 02T, B Hplgig Handle Sermw) 1|
g l GH”SE Mj i Unmﬂmg o) ! 69 | 02-16 Feeding Suppont ]
v 1 i d i g Y| l
5 jon Duving R l Wiy | PeeAgng o
(“ U'].j Dﬁmpﬁﬁ:ﬁ“ 1 717 02-18 M6 Adjusting Nut i
e |t - J—*i "
1P .
s4 | 034 Serper Seat Axis | ] 99 | 4390 MWMMM'& | l
55 | GBI23976 |05 x9 « 10Spring | 1 73| 0221 12 x QTusonSping) 1 ||
36 | GBES-RS | MS x 10 Screw i 74| 02-9 Spring Hook Nail 1
FM 0214 Scrmper Suppont 1 7310210 jTeok L
58 10213 Scraper 1 761 02-11 | M8 Nut i |
59 | GRA7Y-86 |3 x 14EhstcPin | 1 77| 02-12 M8 » 60 Hrigh AdjmtisgSoew| 1
r_t‘)(} 02-17 Support 1 78] 03-5 436 (g Wheel Afuoicg Sreowblinef ] |
£ [ GEGS-X3 | M3 n 0 derw I | 79| CB6L7286 | M3 Nut |2
§) | GRe78-86 | B x 20Tin ] 80| 03 1 Stud i
e T VRN | I e e —]
63 | 0224 12 {0 % Tesson Spring} 1 81 03-50 stud Hloding Nut 1
64 | 0215 Spriag Joint A.B 1 82




